

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC19-1998
L.T. Case No. 1D18-4815

SUZUKI MOTOR CORPORATION,
a foreign corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT WINCKLER,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

William W. Large
FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE
210 S. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-0170
william@fljustice.org

Jason Gonzalez
Amber Stoner Nunnally
SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
215 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 804
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 241-1717
jasongonzalez@shutts.com
anunnally@shutts.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
and Florida Justice Reform Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE ARE DESIGNED TO PREVENT PLAINTIFFS FROM USING DISCOVERY TO HARASS DEFENDANTS.	4
A. The Florida Rules of Civil Procedure do not allow limitless, unfettered discovery.	4
B. Courts across the country have recognized that the apex doctrine is simply an application of the traditional rules of discovery.	8
C. Florida already applies the apex doctrine to high-ranking government officials, and the same principles support applying it in the corporate context.	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alberto v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
796 N.W. 2d 490 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010).....7

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boecher,
733 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999)5

City of Jacksonville v. Rodriguez,
851 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)9

Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Broward Cnty.,
810 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)12, 13

Elkins v. Syken,
672 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1996)5, 6

Fla. Office of Ins. Reg. v. Fla. Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
159 So. 3d 945 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)12, 14

Friedman v. Heart Institute of Port St. Lucie, Inc.,
863 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2003)4, 5, 7

Genovese v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
74 So. 3d 1064 (Fla. 2011)5

Gleneagle Ship Mgmt. Co. v. Leondakos,
602 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1992)8, 9

Grinnell Corp. v. Palms 2100 Ocean Blvd., Ltd.,
924 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....5

Halderman v. Pennhurst State School & Hosp.,
559 F. Supp. 153 (E.D. Pa. 1982)13

Harris v. Comput. Assocs. Int’l, Inc.,
204 F.R.D. 44 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....9, 10

Horne v. Sch. Bd. of Miami-Dade Cnty.,
901 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kobi Karp Architecture & Interior Design, Inc. v. Charms 63 Nobe, LLC,</i> 166 So. 3d 916 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	5
<i>Liberty Mut. Inc. Co. v. Superior Court of San Mateo Cnty.,</i> 13 Cal. Rptr. 2d 363 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992).....	7, 9, 11, 15
<i>Little League Baseball, Inc. v. Kaplan,</i> No. 08-60554-CIV, 2009 WL 426277 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2009).....	8
<i>Miami Dade College v. Allen,</i> 271 So. 3d 1194 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019).....	13
<i>Mims v. Casademont,</i> 464 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	9
<i>Mulvey v. Chrysler Corp.,</i> 106 F.R.D. 364 (D.R.I. 1985).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Orlando Sports Stadium, Inc. v. Sentinel Star Co.,</i> 316 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....	9
<i>Salter v. Upjohn Co.,</i> 593 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>State, Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Brooke,</i> 573 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Stelor Prods., Inc. v. Google, Inc.,</i> No. 05-80387, 2008 WL 4218107 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2008).....	7
<i>Surf Drugs, Inc. v. Vermette,</i> 236 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1970).....	5
<i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Winckler,</i> 284 So. 3d 1107 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019).....	16
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(i).....	10
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(b)(1)	5, 7
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(c)	8, 14
 Other Authorities	
S. Mager, <i>Curtailing Deposition Abuses of Senior Corporate Executives</i> , 45 Judges J. 30 (2006)	6
Christopher M. Tauro & Kip J. Adams, <i>Protect High-Level Corporate Officials From Unnecessary Depositions</i> , 54 No. 2 DRI for Def. 8 (Feb. 2012).....	6, 8, 11
